United States  14,984,409   5,743,654   12,134,613   5,633,700
Europe  1,747,742   768,164   1,938,930   485,737
Asia  3,795   272,479   3,213   -

  19,607,087   28,766,983   16,431,198   27,969,906

Prophecy International Holdings Limited and Controlled Entities
ABN: 16 079 971 618

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2023

26 Correction of prior period error continued

 Subsequent to the release of the Appendix 4E of the Group on 29 August 2022, it was identified that certain incremental
costs of obtaining contracts (sales commissions), had not been accounted for correctly in accordance with AASB 15 –
Revenue from Contracts with Customers.  Pursuant to AASB 15, the incremental costs of obtaining a contract are
those that the entity incurs to obtain a contract with a customer that it would not have incurred if the contract had not
been obtained (for example sales commission).  As a consequence, sales commission expenses have been overstated
with an understatement of prepaid expenses (cost to obtain customer contracts).

 The following tables summarise the impacts on the group’s financial statements.

 30 June 2021 Impact of correction

 As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Other assets (current) 575,561 840,007 1,415,568

Other assets (non-current) - 650,397 650,397

Total assets 16,803,679 1,490,404 18,294,083

Deferred tax liabilities 383,818 398,838 782,656

Total liabilities 8,517,767 398,838 8,916,605

Retained earnings (19,862,291) 1,008,542 (18,853,749)

Minority interest (322,276) 83,024 (239,252)

Consolidated profit or loss

30 June 2021 Impact of correction

 As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Employee expenses 11,770,976 (678,246) 11,092,730

Loss before income tax (2,578,755) 678,246 (1,900,508)

Income tax expense/benefit 400,555 (169,562) 230,993

Loss for year (2,178,200) 508,685 (1,669,515)

Earnings per share has been updated to reflect the changes in reported results.  There has been no impact on the Group’s
total operating, investing or financing cash flows as a result of the error.

Prophecy International Holdings Limited and Controlled Entities
ABN: 16 079 971 618

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2023

27 Company Details

The registered office and principal place of business of the company is:

Prophecy International Holdings Limited and Controlled Entities
Level 5
60 Waymouth Street
Adelaide SA 5000

	ASX preliminary final report for the year ended 30 June 2023